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STAFF REPORT

The applicant would like to construct a one-stall garage (14' x 20') attached to the existing home. The attached garage would be
within the shoreland setback of Buckingham Creek, a Coldwater River. The applicant would like to construct the garage addition
approximately 23 feet from the ordinary highwater watermark of a coldwater river, instead of the minimum of 150 feet required.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |r-1 Residential Preservation/Traditional Neiahborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1/R-2 Residential Traditional Neighborhood/Preservation
East R-2 Residential (Single and Multi) Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

50-18.1 Natural Resources Overlay, Coldwater River: maintain 150 ft. setback for structures, and 75 feet for impervious surfaces.

50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria (paraphrased here): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due to
characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner practical difficulties or
undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to
use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to
the property and not caused by the landowner, ¢) that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d)
that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

50-37.9.J - Variances in Shorelands: No variance shall be granted that compromises the general purposes or intent of Section
50-18.1.D or results in adverse consequences to the environment. Variances shall include a requirement for the applicant to

mitigate the impacts of the variance on shoreland areas.
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File Number [PL 15-047 Contact Steven Robertson, 218 730 5295
?ppllcatlon Variance Planning Commission Date |May 12,2015

ype
Deadline Application Date March 19,2015 60 Days  |May9,2015
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  |April 22,2015 120 Days |July 17,2015
Location of Subject (1025 West Third Street |
Applicant [Scott Shoven Contact [sashovein@msn.com ;
Agent Contact |
Legal Description  [010-1270-02180
Site Visit Date April 18,2015 Sign Notice Date April 28,2015
Neighbor Letter Date |April 24,2015 Number of Letters Sent (48 :
Proposal



Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use - Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with shorter
dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools, churches, and home businesses.
Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth's older
neighborhoods, infill projects and neighborhood extensions, and new traditional neighborhood areas.

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

1) The applicant would like to construct a one stall-garage (14' x 20') attached to the existing home. The attached garage would
be within the shoreland setback of Buckingham Creek, a Coldwater River. The applicant would like to construct the garage
addition approximately 23 feet from the ordinary highwater watermark of a coldwater river, instead of the minimum of 150 feet
required.

2) The lot is approximately 50 feet wide by 150 feet long. From the front to the rear of the lot, there is a grade change of
approximately 20 feet. According to St. Louis County records, the home was built in 1909 and has a main floor sq. ft. of 572, with a
gross area of 858 sq. ft. There is also a 140 square foot storage building on the lot, behind the home.

3) The entire property is within the 150 foot shoreland setback; there is no other location on the lot that any structure could be
constructed without being within the shoreland. The garage addition would not be within any of the front, rear, or side yard
setbacks for a property zoned R-1.

4) The proposal, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. The proposed single family home allows
the property to be used in a reasonable manner, and continued use of this property as a single-family home is consistent with the
Comprehensive Land Use Plan. In addition, if the variance was granted, would not likely compromise the general purposes or
intent of Section 50-18.1.D or result in adverse consequences to the environment.

5) While not established in the variance criteria of the UDC, in the past the Planning Commission has often granted variances for
small one-stall detached garages on properties, based on the circumstances of the property, the impact to the shoreland, and the
nature of the request. The applicant is proposing a very small, reasonably sized, one-stall garage and locating it furthest from the
protected waterway as his property and topography allows.

6) Variances to shoreland setbacks require mitigation. Applicant is proposing a rain garden to promote infiltration and direct
stormwater flow. The applicant is also proposing to cover the driveway with pervious pavers to allow more water absorption.

7) No comments were received concerning this proposed variance.

8) Variances are approved, approved with recommendations, or denied by the Planning Commission. Variances expire if the
project or activity authorized by the permit is not begun within 1 year.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the variance to build a 14 feet by 20 feet
attached garage addition subject to the following condtions:

1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the Site Plan submitted with this application, with the
addition being no closer than 20 feet to the ordinary high water mark of Buckingham Creek.

2) Driveway be covered with pervious pavers, that are maintained at least once every two years.
3) Applicant construct rain garden as shown on site plan, but fully on applicant's property.
4) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use

Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a variance from the
provisions of Chapter 50.

G2

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)
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City of Duluth
* Planning and Construction Services

. 411 West First Street * Room 210 * Duluth, Minnesota * 55802-1194
| 218-730-6240 * Fax: 218-730-6901 » www. duluthmn. gov/onastop/

-
g .

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and that is necessary for Planning

Commission review.

List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 ~ front yard setback in an R-1"):

Ta..\o\'e_ -
SO-\R.D Setback Sor o oM water <Yceap

Is the applicant proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner? No

Please explain the applicant’s use of the property, and how the relief requested is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant: ¥ Ria)‘k"\ AO _Teasonal\l, wee s i:h'i"c:(;‘—ve..'\‘*ht w Yhe Same DS gonpe
S TRy "ﬁ"e,\'gr{'b oUS Mo, ‘9(" P\:%\r\% N '""{S"r'&i&\"l"é - f\? to¥eckion ~ 77
Sor asseXs (cuu- [onoYoreiale ond oMaec aartme eadle Lo\,

S Rci\\:\ Xo loaQTeoNe. My BDre i}lve_r\-u with te chel r.';\e\'uf\'s ve 'F\cze,
Yhe enMrce ?‘svo\}mr~¥\1 canld Wawe feuws (ot TER“A\CL&,&(\;\I sYew i ures

oA Qecy 1ouws sSucfoces. Thira \puwrers My l‘fai‘b@'ﬂ-i"LL valwe

Gndy '1";\ <Yro mc._‘\“‘ amfx-s{Agf‘ DAO N A G, :

Is the need for relief due to circumstances unique to this property?  (Yes», No

Please explain how these circumstances are due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the

applicant’s property, or because of exceptional topographic ckr other conditions related to the property:
Thwe e~dire 'i;b\‘i“n(.‘:‘)-e_r'\'\_{ va ocaked wibhon dhe ey, /

L
C_.QA‘\QCLCJA }\\o [ 5 0l 1 - 3 Qv-.--,rv\ O..J\\p\,i d\,\,t_.. ‘\"o S*‘ru-,..w\.. cj;,[\.c.[

Steer banld (Z-’-o ¥4 cise. v o€y SQ Cu\'> .
Will granting this variance alter the essential character of the area?  Yes

Explain how this property fits the character of the neighboring area, and how the special circumstances or
conditions applying to the building or land in Question are peculiar to such property or immediately adjoining
property, and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

— * - " fq s :
v e \\L\%\\.bor' }\.o:w;L \ < S\\‘\ri.b\tﬁ- 'Qamxlu\ \\tbuuS.u\.cjg (\"\a.nx.: (‘)Q

Yhe \I\Q,MLS CON Ny \:b\oLK \\ﬂm.?f'.- \Ckf\A 2 S‘\'o,\\
‘ S

dafoaes . /N\cux“ w Yhin -;e;’r‘nmk\ \
A) > C y o N

Revised July 14, 2014



Is this request consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive Plan? @) No

Explain how the UDC and Comprehensive Plan support this request: £ ec c:): o\ “ L,QN_N\\'C-Cl
Yo pud e '\o..{‘cga\"‘ %oxa.ch\)é, “enen C\SLEFT TXe Yhe w¥Tesw T T
' nte \aw;.tf'n.g Mwe CLA- Lacent by Jo¥ bt

X wmode \w abu\' res < '
VXN N YWwe WOL o o q)w? Ae. _a\_o Yo vade and &e\)a.&mg mg,nﬁ',
= 6M\L& é-.ou.)r\ AVANY R0 E:.C'.‘\' Aoty Mcw'c'fc\x N 79 Hae "Cw"‘\'\‘\,t.&*!—
i oseble \occoaten Loron e ¥ vte.n. T al\go D\ Yo cover
e Artortweas wiYh Dersv vous Oa vets Yo allows mere walel absorbiien.
directly or indirectly created by the action or inaction of the property owner or applicant:
’ n-..;A/? LOO s old Koo . Loeation and /-,)‘* Stze

In  relefion to <trecon e e :rr'.r exrslance. ’lof‘ff.?a’ Yo m7

f?ufd/mx-sr_ of Aome .

Will the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets or the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in

any &mpact impair the health, safety or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city? Yes
No

Please explain:

Does the relief allow any type of sign that is not allowed in the zone district where the property is
located?  Yes

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M? Yes @0 )

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those:

S0



Mitigation Plan:

Water runoff from garage will be directed to nearby rain garden. Direction of water will be
controlled by gutters and buried drain pipes. Driveway surface will be pervious. Such as pervious

pavers.

thisoldhouse.com

Photo: William Wright

(@ Back_ Bors
Dig a trench for a pipe that will carry water from one or
more gutter downspouts to the rain garden. (Note: If you
can corral helpers, this can be done at the same time
you excavate the rain garden.) Install the piping. Rigid
piping with smooth walls is the most durable, but
earminated tihinn ie aacler tn wnrk with: ast the

Explore Top Fall Projects

Get Started at The Home Depot®
eeoe0 ATAT 4G 7:26 PM 26% 0>
= thisoldhouse.com ¢

How to Build a Rain Garden

BY JEANNE HUBER, THIS OLD HOUSE MAGAZINE

Zone 3
for plants that prefer
drier conditions
Zone 2 for plants |
that can tolerate |
occassional
standing water |

Zone 1 for
lants that can
lerate weller

How to Build a Rain Garden
BY JEANNE HUBER, THIS OLD HOUSE MAGAZINE

e et I

Photo: David Hymel. Rain Dog Designs
Introduction ‘ﬂNQ

Learn How to Install Tile S
Free How-To From The Home Depot®
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